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22 August 2019 Reference No. G030235 04 
 
Mason Homes Limited  
70 Innovator Avenue, Unit #1 
Stouffville, Ontario 
L4A 0Y2 
 
Dear Ashley Mason  
 
Re:  Update and Review of Phase 1 ESA’s In Support of  
`  Mason Penryn Ph 4, 5 and 9, Municipality of Port Hope, Ontario 

1. Introduction 

Mason Homes is currently proposing development of lands located south of Ridout St. and west of 
Victoria Street South referenced above as Mason Penryn Phase 4, 5 and 9 Subdivision.  The Penryn 
development was originally proposed by AON and the environmental due diligence was carried out by Site 
Investigation Services Division of Jagger Hims Limited entitled “Environmental Site Assessment, Penryn 
Property, Port Hope, Ontario” and a second report entitled “Environmental Assessment for the Redner 
Farm Property in Port Hope, Ontario” dated June 2005.  This ESA was carried out on the Port Hope Golf 
Course lands and the Redner Farm located at Part Lots 9 and 10, Concession 1 and Broken Front, 
Municipality of Port Hope.   The conclusion of both reports was: “The ESA did not find evidence of, or 
potential for, significant subsurface environmental impacts at the site.”… “Based on our findings, no 
further assessments or Phase II environmental testing are necessary at this time.”  It is proposed to utilize 
these ESA’s coupled with sampling conducted on site to verify that the Mason Penryn Ph 4, 5 and 9 areas 
remain in a low risk condition from an environmental perspective. Each of the ESA’s are appended to this 
letter-report.   

2. Field Methodology and Analytical Testing 

The aerial photographs of the site area including the Redner and Skora farm areas and the Golf course 
lands, were updated by examining the aerial views of the area from 2015 Google Earth and a site 
walkover was conducted.  The 2015 view is appended.  Based on the ESAs and aerial photography, it 
was confirmed that the site land use for the Redner Farm is now vacant land.  A portion of the existing 
Golf Course was relocated further south and the remaining land is currently being serviced. The site 
walkover was conducted to identify any new environmental risks or signs of environmental impact in the 
form of sheens on standing water, dying vegetation, etc.  

Prior to the servicing being carried out in Phase 4, the topsoil was stripped and stockpiled in Phase 5.  A 
sample was taken from the stockpile and processed for chemical testing and the result was used as 
confirmation to the status of the site as well as a soil characterization for possible export off site. A total of 
one (1) test excavation into the stockpile was carried out. 

The one (1) sample was obtained from a 0.8 m depth and subjected to vapour screening for potential 
hydrocarbons using a RK Eagle II portable multi-gas meter.  The sample recorded negligible vapour 
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readings during the screening process.  The sample after being collected, was stored on ice and delivered 
under Chain of Custody to SGS Canada Inc. in Lakefield, Ontario for chemical analysis of O.Reg 153 
parameters of Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHCs) fractions F1 to F4, Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), and 
Metals and Inorganics including electrical conductivity (EC), sodium absorption ration (SAR) and pH.    

3. Results of Analytical Testing 

The results of the chemical analyses are presented on in the following sections, and are compared to 
MOECC Table 1 Full Depth Background Site Condition Standards (“Soil, Ground Water and Sediment 
Standards for Use Under Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act”, April 15, 2011), for Residential / 
Parkland / Institutional / Industrial / Commercial / Community (RPIICC) Property Uses – and Table 2 
Residential, Parkland and Institutional (RPI) landuse for coarse textured soils. .  

 

Table A: Summary of Analytical Results Compared to Table 1 and 2 

Parameter 
MECP 

Table 2 RPI Table 1 All TP-01 GS-
01 

Barium 390 220 31 
Beryllium 4 2.5 0.33 
Boron 120 36 2 
Cadmium 1.2 1.2 0.07 
Chromium 160 70 11 
Cobalt 22 21 3.1 
Copper 140 92 3.4 
Lead 45 120 4.1 
Molybdenum 6.9 2 0.1 
Nickel 100 82 6.1 
Silver 20 0.5 < 0.05 
Thallium 1 1 0.05 
Uranium 23 2.5 0.47 
Vanadium 86 86 21 
Zinc 340 290 28 
Antimony 7.5 1.3 0.8 
Arsenic 11 18 1.3 
Selenium 2.4 1.5 < 0.7 
Mercury 0.25 0.27 <0.05 
Water Soluble Boron 1.5 1.5 < 0.5 
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 5 2.4 <0.2 
Conductivity 0.7 0.57 0.09 
pH --- --- 6.77 
Chromium VI 8 8  0.5 
Free Cyanide 0.66 0.66 < 0.05 
Acetone 16 0.5 < 0.5 
Bromomethane 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
Carbon tetrachloride 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
Chlorobenzene 2.4 0.05 < 0.05 
Chloroform 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.2 0.05 < 0.05 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 4.8 0.05 < 0.05 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.083 0.05 < 0.05 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 16 0.05 < 0.05 
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.47 0.05 < 0.05 
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.084 0.05 < 0.05 
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Notes: 
Concentrations in µg/g unless otherwise noted; (<) indicates less than laboratory detection limited. Soil Standards for RPI and ICC Property Use under 
Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act, April 15, 2011.Bold exceeds Table 1 standards for all, Highlighted and Bold exceeds Table 2 RPI 
Standards.  

4. Conclusions 

The soil parameter concentrations in the sample taken is consistent with the expected values given the 
historic landuse and are appropriate for the intended future use.   The site walkover found no new 
landuses which would increase the risk from an environmental perspective, and no signs of chemical 
impact on the existing vegetation or soil.  

It is concluded that the environmental risk on the Mason Penryn Ph 4, 5 and 9 has remained unchanged 
from a landuse perspective since what was reported in the ESA’s in 2005.  

 

 

 

 

 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1.9 0.05 < 0.05 
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
1,3-dichloropropene (total) 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
Ethylene dibromide 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
n-Hexane 2.8 0.05 < 0.05 
Methyl ethyl ketone 16 0.5 < 0.5 
Methyl isobutyl ketone 1.7 0.5 < 0.5 
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 0.75 0.05 < 0.05 
Methylene Chloride 0.1 0.05 < 0.05 
Styrene 0.7 0.05 < 0.05 
Tetrachloroethylene 0.28 0.05 < 0.05 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.058 0.05 < 0.05 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.38 0.05 < 0.05 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.05 0.05 < 0.05 
Trichloroethylene 0.061 0.05 < 0.05 
Trichlorofluoromethane 4 0.05 < 0.05 
Vinyl Chloride 0.02 0.02 < 0.02 
Benzene 0.21 0.02 < 0.02 
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.05 < 0.05 
Toluene 2.3 0.2 < 0.05 
Xylene (total) 3.1 0.05 < 0.05 
Bromodichloromethane 1.5 0.05 < 0.05 
Bromoform 0.27 0.05 < 0.05 
Dibromochloromethane 2.3 0.05 < 0.05 
F1 (C6-C10) 55 25 < 10 
F1-BTEX (C6-C10) 55 25 < 10 
F2 (C10-C16) 98 10 <10 
F3 (C16-C34) 300 240 <50 
F4 (C34-C50) 2800 120 < 50 
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Enclosures 
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Appendix A 
Previous ESA’s  
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Appendix B 
Aerial View 2015 
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LABORATORY DETAILSCLIENT DETAILS

Client

Address

Telephone

Facsimile

Email

Project

Order Number

Samples

Laboratory

Project Specialist

Address

Telephone

Facsimile

Email

SGS Reference

Contact

Report Number

Date Reported

Soil (1) 

Shaun Shepherd

GHD Limited - 735

G030235-B1, 73515972, Penryn Ph5

Brad Moore Hon. B.Sc

SGS Canada Inc.

705-652-2143

705-652-6365

brad.moore@sgs.com

CA19890-MAY19 R1

FINAL REPORT

185 Concession St., Lakefield ON, K0L 2H0347 Pido Rd., Unit #29

Peterborough, ON

K9J 6Z8, Canada

705-749-3317

shaun.shepherd@ghd.com

CA19890-MAY19 R1

CA19890-MAY19

Received 05/31/2019

Approved

First Page

06/11/2019

06/11/2019

COMMENTS

CCME Method Compliance:  Analyses were conducted using analytical procedures that comply with the Reference Method for the CWS for Petroleum Hydrocarbons in 

Soil and have been validated for use at the SGS laboratory, Lakefield, ON site.

Quality Compliance:  Instrument performance / calibration quality criteria were met and extraction and analysis limits for holding times were met.

nC6 and nC10 response factors within 30% of response factor for toluene: YES

nC10, nC16 and nC34 response factors within 10% of the average response for the three compounds: YES

C50 response factors within 70% of nC10 + nC16 + nC34 average: YES

Linearity is within 15%: YES

F4G - gravimetric heavy hydrocarbons cannot be added to the C6 to C50 hydrocarbons.

The results for F4 and F4G are both reported and the greater of the two values is to be used in application to the CWS PHC.

Hydrocarbon results are expressed on a dry weight basis.

Temperature of Sample upon Receipt: 10 degrees C

Cooling Agent Present:Yes

Custody Seal  Present:No

Chain of Custody Number:005993

For CR(VI) possible poor homogeniety of sample (sample #9 0.5 and 0.3) causes the RPD to fall outside of acceptance criteria. Reported the higher value. All other QC 

fine

185 Concession St., Lakefield ON, K0L 2H0       705-652-6365705-652-2143 f t 

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA) 

www.sgs.com

SIGNATORIES

Brad Moore Hon. B.Sc

SGS Canada Inc.

http://www.sgs.com
http://www.sgs.com
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FINAL REPORT CA19890-MAY19 R1

GHD Limited - 735

G030235-B1, 73515972, Penryn Ph5

Client:  

Project:  

Project Manager: Shaun Shepherd

Shaun ShepherdSamplers:

Sample Number 9PACKAGE: REG153 - BTEX (SOIL)

Sample Name TP-1, GS-1

Sample Matrix SoilL1 = REG153 / SOIL / FINE - TABLE 2 - Residential/Parkland - UNDEFINED   

Sample Date 30/05/2019

RL Result  UnitsParameter L1

BTEX

< 0.02µg/g 0.02Benzene 0.17

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Ethylbenzene 1.6

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Toluene 6

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Xylene (total) 25

< 0.05µg/g 0.05m/p-xylene

< 0.05µg/g 0.05o-xylene

Sample Number 9PACKAGE: REG153 - Hydrides (SOIL)

Sample Name TP-1, GS-1

Sample Matrix SoilL1 = REG153 / SOIL / FINE - TABLE 2 - Residential/Parkland - UNDEFINED   

Sample Date 30/05/2019

RL Result  UnitsParameter L1

Hydrides

< 0.8µg/g 0.8Antimony 7.5

1.3µg/g 0.5Arsenic 18

< 0.7µg/g 0.7Selenium 2.4
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FINAL REPORT CA19890-MAY19 R1

GHD Limited - 735

G030235-B1, 73515972, Penryn Ph5

Client:  

Project:  

Project Manager: Shaun Shepherd

Shaun ShepherdSamplers:

Sample Number 9PACKAGE: REG153 - Metals and Inorganics (SOIL)

Sample Name TP-1, GS-1

Sample Matrix SoilL1 = REG153 / SOIL / FINE - TABLE 2 - Residential/Parkland - UNDEFINED   

Sample Date 30/05/2019

RL Result  UnitsParameter L1

Metals and Inorganics

19.0% -Moisture Content

31µg/g 0.1Barium 390

0.33µg/g 0.02Beryllium 5

2µg/g 1Boron 120

0.07µg/g 0.02Cadmium 1.2

11µg/g 0.5Chromium 160

3.1µg/g 0.01Cobalt 22

3.4µg/g 0.1Copper 180

4.1µg/g 0.1Lead 120

0.1µg/g 0.1Molybdenum 6.9

6.1µg/g 0.5Nickel 130

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Silver 25

0.05µg/g 0.02Thallium 1

0.47µg/g 0.002Uranium 23

21µg/g 3Vanadium 86

28µg/g 0.7Zinc 340

< 0.5µg/g 0.5Water Soluble Boron 1.5
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FINAL REPORT CA19890-MAY19 R1

GHD Limited - 735

G030235-B1, 73515972, Penryn Ph5

Client:  

Project:  

Project Manager: Shaun Shepherd

Shaun ShepherdSamplers:

Sample Number 9PACKAGE: REG153 - Other (ORP) (SOIL)

Sample Name TP-1, GS-1

Sample Matrix SoilL1 = REG153 / SOIL / FINE - TABLE 2 - Residential/Parkland - UNDEFINED   

Sample Date 30/05/2019

RL Result  UnitsParameter L1

Other (ORP)

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Mercury 1.8

< 0.2--- 0.2Sodium Adsorption Ratio 5

16.6mg/L 0.09SAR Calcium

1.0mg/L 0.02SAR Magnesium

0.85mg/L 0.15SAR Sodium

0.09mS/cm 0.002Conductivity 0.7

6.77pH Units 0.05pH

0.5µg/g 0.2Chromium VI 10

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Free Cyanide
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FINAL REPORT CA19890-MAY19 R1

GHD Limited - 735

G030235-B1, 73515972, Penryn Ph5

Client:  

Project:  

Project Manager: Shaun Shepherd

Shaun ShepherdSamplers:

Sample Number 9PACKAGE: REG153 - PHCs (SOIL)

Sample Name TP-1, GS-1

Sample Matrix SoilL1 = REG153 / SOIL / FINE - TABLE 2 - Residential/Parkland - UNDEFINED   

Sample Date 30/05/2019

RL Result  UnitsParameter L1

PHCs

< 10µg/g 10F1 (C6-C10) 65

< 10µg/g 10F1-BTEX (C6-C10)

< 10µg/g 10F2 (C10-C16) 150

< 50µg/g 50F3 (C16-C34) 1300

< 50µg/g 50F4 (C34-C50) 5600

YESYes / No -Chromatogram returned to baseline at nC50

Sample Number 9PACKAGE: REG153 - THMs (VOC) (SOIL)

Sample Name TP-1, GS-1

Sample Matrix SoilL1 = REG153 / SOIL / FINE - TABLE 2 - Residential/Parkland - UNDEFINED   

Sample Date 30/05/2019

RL Result  UnitsParameter L1

THMs (VOC)

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Bromodichloromethane 1.9

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Bromoform 0.26

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Dibromochloromethane 2.9
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FINAL REPORT CA19890-MAY19 R1

GHD Limited - 735

G030235-B1, 73515972, Penryn Ph5

Client:  

Project:  

Project Manager: Shaun Shepherd

Shaun ShepherdSamplers:

Sample Number 9PACKAGE: REG153 - VOC Surrogates (SOIL)

Sample Name TP-1, GS-1

Sample Matrix SoilL1 = REG153 / SOIL / FINE - TABLE 2 - Residential/Parkland - UNDEFINED   

Sample Date 30/05/2019

RL Result  UnitsParameter L1

VOC Surrogates

89Surr Rec % -Surr 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

89Surr Rec % -Surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene

87Surr Rec % -Surr 2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane

Sample Number 9PACKAGE: REG153 - VOCs (SOIL)

Sample Name TP-1, GS-1

Sample Matrix SoilL1 = REG153 / SOIL / FINE - TABLE 2 - Residential/Parkland - UNDEFINED   

Sample Date 30/05/2019

RL Result  UnitsParameter L1

VOCs

< 0.5µg/g 0.5Acetone 28

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Bromomethane 0.05

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Carbon tetrachloride 0.12

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Chlorobenzene 2.7

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Chloroform 0.18

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.7

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,3-Dichlorobenzene 6

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.097

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Dichlorodifluoromethane 25

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,1-Dichloroethane 0.6

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,2-Dichloroethane 0.05

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,1-Dichloroethylene 0.05

< 0.05µg/g 0.05trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.75
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FINAL REPORT CA19890-MAY19 R1

GHD Limited - 735

G030235-B1, 73515972, Penryn Ph5

Client:  

Project:  

Project Manager: Shaun Shepherd

Shaun ShepherdSamplers:

Sample Number 9PACKAGE: REG153 - VOCs (SOIL)

Sample Name TP-1, GS-1

Sample Matrix SoilL1 = REG153 / SOIL / FINE - TABLE 2 - Residential/Parkland - UNDEFINED   

Sample Date 30/05/2019

RL Result  UnitsParameter L1

VOCs (continued)

< 0.05µg/g 0.05cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 2.5

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,2-Dichloropropane 0.085

< 0.03µg/g 0.03cis-1,3-dichloropropene

< 0.03µg/g 0.03trans-1,3-dichloropropene

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,3-dichloropropene (total) 0.081

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Ethylenedibromide 0.05

< 0.05µg/g 0.05n-Hexane 34

< 0.5µg/g 0.5Methyl ethyl ketone 44

< 0.5µg/g 0.5Methyl isobutyl ketone 4.3

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Methyl-t-butyl Ether 1.4

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Methylene Chloride 0.96

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Styrene 2.2

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Tetrachloroethylene 2.3

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.05

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.05

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.4

< 0.05µg/g 0.051,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.05

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Trichloroethylene 0.52

< 0.05µg/g 0.05Trichlorofluoromethane 5.8

< 0.02µg/g 0.02Vinyl Chloride 0.022
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CA19890-MAY19 R1FINAL REPORT

EXCEEDANCE SUMMARY

No exceedances are present above the regulatory limit(s) indicated

20190611
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CA19890-MAY19 R1FINAL REPORT

QC SUMMARY

Conductivity

Method: EPA 6010/SM 2510  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]EWL-LAK-AN-006

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

Conductivity EWL0020-JUN19 mS/cm 0.002 10 90 110<0.002 0 99 NA

Cyanide by SFA

Method: SM 4500  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]SFA-LAK-AN-005

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

Free Cyanide SKA5000-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 20 75 12580 120<0.05 NV 97 100

Hexavalent Chromium by IC

Method: EPA218.6/EPA3060A  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]IC-LAK-AN-008

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

Chromium VI DIO0027-JUN19 µg/g 0.2 20 75 12580 120<0.2 50 106 97

20190611
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CA19890-MAY19 R1FINAL REPORT

QC SUMMARY

Mercury by CVAAS

Method: EPA 7471A/EPA 245  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]SPE-LAK-AN-004

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

Mercury EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 20 70 13080 120<0.05 ND 102 95

Metals in aqueous samples - ICP-OES

Method: MOE 4696e01/EPA 6010  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]SPE-LAK-AN-003

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

SAR Calcium ESG0005-JUN19 mg/L 0.09 20 70 13080 120<0.09 3 92 NV

SAR Magnesium ESG0005-JUN19 mg/L 0.02 20 70 13080 120<0.02 1 93 NV

SAR Sodium ESG0005-JUN19 mg/L 0.15 20 70 13080 120<0.15 4 91 NV

20190611
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CA19890-MAY19 R1FINAL REPORT

QC SUMMARY

Metals in Soil - Aqua-regia/ICP-MS

Method: EPA 3050/EPA 200.8  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]SPE-LAK-AN-005

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

Silver EMS0007-JUN19 ug/g 0.05 20 70 13070 130<0.05 ND 98 97

Arsenic EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.5 20 70 13070 130<0.5 4 102 100

Barium EMS0007-JUN19 ug/g 0.1 20 70 13070 130<0.1 4 104 99

Beryllium EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.02 20 70 13070 130<0.02 3 99 93

Boron EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 1 20 70 13070 130<1 7 109 89

Cadmium EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.02 20 70 13070 130<0.02 16 102 105

Cobalt EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.01 20 70 13070 130<0.01 1 103 109

Chromium EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.5 20 70 13070 130<0.5 3 107 114

Copper EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.1 20 70 13070 130<0.1 4 105 106

Molybdenum EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.1 20 70 13070 130<0.1 ND 102 107

Nickel EMS0007-JUN19 ug/g 0.5 20 70 13070 130<0.5 2 105 113

Lead EMS0007-JUN19 ug/g 0.1 20 70 13070 130<0.1 2 102 105

Antimony EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.8 20 70 13070 130<0.8 ND 104 104

Selenium EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.7 20 70 13070 130<0.7 ND 104 103

Thallium EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.02 20 70 13070 130<0.02 ND 102 107

Uranium EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.002 20 70 13070 130<0.002 0 99 99

Vanadium EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 3 20 70 13070 130<3 1 104 108

Zinc EMS0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.7 20 70 13070 130<0.7 3 104 108

20190611
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CA19890-MAY19 R1FINAL REPORT

QC SUMMARY

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (F1)

Method: CCME Tier 1  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]GC-LAK-AN-010

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

F1 (C6-C10) GCM0008-JUN19 µg/g 10 30 60 14080 120<10 ND 98 104

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (F2-F4)

Method: CCME Tier 1  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]GC-LAK-AN-010

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

F2 (C10-C16) GCM0021-JUN19 µg/g 10 30 60 14080 120<10 ND 97 91

F3 (C16-C34) GCM0021-JUN19 µg/g 50 30 60 14080 120<50 ND 97 91

F4 (C34-C50) GCM0021-JUN19 µg/g 50 30 60 14080 120<50 ND 97 91
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QC SUMMARY

pH

Method: SM 4500  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]EWL-LAK-AN-001

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

pH ARD0002-JUN19 pH Units 0.05 20 80 1201 101
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QC SUMMARY

Volatile Organics

Method: EPA 5035A/5030B/8260C  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]GC-LAK-AN-004

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 86 104

1,1,1-Trichloroethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 77 97

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 88 91

1,1,2-Trichloroethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 85 90

1,1-Dichloroethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 74 91

1,1-Dichloroethylene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 65 85

1,2-Dichlorobenzene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 90 103

1,2-Dichloroethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 82 89

1,2-Dichloropropane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 84 99

1,3-Dichlorobenzene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 90 107

1,4-Dichlorobenzene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 90 105

Acetone GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.5 50 50 14050 140< 0.5 ND 76 71

Benzene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.02 50 50 14060 130< 0.02 ND 82 101

Bromodichloromethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 84 96

Bromoform GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 85 90

Bromomethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14050 140< 0.05 ND 89 86

Carbon tetrachloride GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 81 101

Chlorobenzene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 87 107

Chloroform GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 83 100

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 82 98
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QC SUMMARY

Volatile Organics (continued)

Method: EPA 5035A/5030B/8260C  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV]GC-LAK-AN-004

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

cis-1,3-dichloropropene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.03 50 50 14060 130< 0.03 ND 84 91

Dibromochloromethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 86 92

Dichlorodifluoromethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14050 140< 0.05 ND 72 80

Ethylbenzene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 88 113

Ethylenedibromide GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 87 89

n-Hexane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 72 90

m/p-xylene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 89 114

Methyl ethyl ketone GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.5 50 50 14050 140< 0.5 ND 82 78

Methyl isobutyl ketone GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.5 50 50 14050 140< 0.5 ND 84 82

Methyl-t-butyl Ether GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 80 84

Methylene Chloride GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 60 69

o-xylene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 88 112

Styrene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 89 109

Tetrachloroethylene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 87 108

Toluene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 85 105

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 68 83

trans-1,3-dichloropropene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.03 50 50 14060 130< 0.03 ND 84 91

Trichloroethylene GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14060 130< 0.05 ND 83 104

Trichlorofluoromethane GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.05 50 50 14050 140< 0.05 ND 80 98

Vinyl Chloride GCM0007-JUN19 µg/g 0.02 50 50 14050 140< 0.02 ND 78 93
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QC SUMMARY

Water Soluble Boron

Method: O.Reg. 153/04  | Internal ref.: ME-CA-[ENV] SPE-LAK-AN-003

   Parameter RLUnits Method 

Blank

Duplicate

RPD AC

(%)

LCS/Spike Blank

Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

Low High

QC batch 

Reference

Matrix Spike / Ref. 

Material
Spike

Recovery

(%)

Recovery Limits 

(%) 

HighLow

Water Soluble Boron ESG0004-JUN19 µg/g 0.5 20 70 13080 120<0.5 ND 100 107

Method Blank: a blank matrix that is carried through the entire analytical procedure.  Used to assess laboratory contamination.

Duplicate:  Paired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample that is carried through the entire analytical procedure.  Used to evaluate measurement precision.

LCS/Spike Blank: Laboratory control sample or spike blank refer to a blank matrix to which a known amount of analyte has been added.  Used to evaluate analyte recovery and laboratory accuracy without sample matrix effects.

Matrix Spike:  A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of interest has been added.  Used to evaluate laboratory accuracy with sample matrix effects.

Reference Material:  a material or substance matrix matched to the samples that contains a known amount of the analyte of interest.  A reference material may be used in place of a matrix spike.

RL: Reporting limit

RPD: Relative percent difference

AC:  Acceptance criteria

Multielement Scan Qualifier: as the number of analytes in a scan increases, so does the chance of a limit exceedance by random chance as opposed to a real method problem. Thus, in multielement scans, for the LCS and matrix spike, up to 10% of the 

analytes may exceed the quoted limits by up to 10% absolute and the spike is considered acceptable.

Duplicate Qualifier: for duplicates as the measured result approaches the RL, the uncertainty associated with the value increases dramatically, thus duplicate acceptance limits apply only where the average of the two duplicates is greater than five times the RL. 

Matrix Spike Qualifier: for matrix spikes, as the concentration of the native analyte increases, the uncertainty of the matrix spike recovery increases. Thus, the matrix spike acceptance limits apply only when the concentration of the matrix spike is greater than or 

equal to the concentration of the native analyte.
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FOOTNOTES

Insufficient sample for analysis.

Reporting Limit.

Reporting limit raised.

Reporting limit lowered.

The sample was not analysed for this analyte

Non Detect

NSS

RL

↑

↓

NA

ND

LEGEND

Samples analysed as received.  Solid samples expressed on a dry weight basis.  “Temperature Upon Receipt” is representative of the whole shipment and may not reflect the 

temperature of individual samples.

Analysis conducted on samples submitted pursuant to or as part of Reg. 153/04, are in accordance to the Protocol for Analytical Methods Used in the Assessment of Properties 

under Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act” published by the Ministry and dated March 9, 2004 as amended.

SGS provides criteria information (such as regulatory or guideline limits and summary of limit exceedances) as a service.  Every attempt is made to ensure the criteria information 

in this report is accurate and current, however, it is not guaranteed.  Comparison to the most current criteria is the responsibility of the client and SGS assumes no responsibility for 

the accuracy of the criteria levels indicated.  This document is issued, on the Client's behalf, by the Company under its General Conditions of Service available on request and 

accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm. The Client's attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.  Any 

other holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's 

instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations 

under the transaction documents. 

This report must not be reproduced, except in full.  This report supersedes all previous versions.

-- End of Analytical Report --
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